

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF PENNSYLVANIA
MIDDLE DISTRICT**

IN THE INTEREST OF B., J., A Minor	87 MAP 2013 (CP-67-JV-0000726-2010)
IN THE INTEREST OF D., L., A Minor	88 MAP 2013 (CP-67-JV-0000295-2011)
IN THE INTEREST OF E., D., A Minor	89 MAP 2013 (CP-67-JV-0000599-2008)
IN THE INTEREST OF H., K., A Minor	90 MAP 2013 (CP-67-JV-0000788-2010)
IN THE INTEREST OF M., A., A Minor	91 MAP 2013 (CP-67-JV-0000315-2011)
IN THE INTEREST OF T., J., A Minor	92 MAP 2013 (CP-67-JV-0000413-2012)
IN THE INTEREST OF T., D., A Minor	93 MAP 2013 (CP-67-JV-0000215-2010)

BRIEF OF APPELLEES

Appeal from the Order Issued By Senior Judge John C. Uhler of the York County Court of Common Pleas Dated November 1, 2013, *In re B.J., A Minor, et. al* CP-67-JV-0000726-2010, Holding that Pennsylvania's Sexual Offender Registration and Notification Act (SORNA) Is Unconstitutional As It Applies To Juveniles

Marsha L. Levick, Esq.
PA Attorney No. 22535
Riya Saha Shah, Esq.
PA Attorney No. 200644
Catherine Feeley, Esq.
PA Attorney No. 316097
JUVENILE LAW CENTER
1315 Walnut Street, Suite 400
Philadelphia, PA 19107
(215) 625-0551
mlevick@jlc.org

Anthony J. Tambourino, Esq.
PA Attorney No. 86446
YORK COUNTY PUBLIC
DEFENDER'S OFFICE
45 N. George Street
York, PA 17401

Kurt A. Blake, Esq.
PA Attorney No. 68791
BLAKE & GROSS, LLC
29 East Philadelphia Street
York, Pennsylvania 17401

Korey Leslie, Esq.
PA Attorney No. 90866
KOREY LESLIE,
ATTORNEY-AT-LAW, LLC
101 South Duke Street
York, PA 17401-2038

Traci McPate, Esq.
PA Attorney No. 90572
GRIEST, HIMES, HERROLD,
SCHAUMANN, REYNOSA LLP.
129 East Market Street
York, PA 17401

Abigail E. Horn, Esq.
PA Attorney No. 203678
Aaron J. Marcus, Esq.
PA Attorney No. 93929
DEFENDER ASSOCIATION OF
PHILADELPHIA
1441 Sansom Street
Philadelphia, PA 19102

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CITATIONS	(v)
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
I. CHILDREN, INCLUDING JUVENILE SEX OFFENDERS, ARE DEVELOPMENTALLY DIFFERENT FROM THEIR II. ADULT COUNTERPARTS	4
III. REGISTRATION OF JUVENILE OFFENDERS DOES NOT IMPROVE PUBLIC SAFETY	6
IV. SORNA IMPOSES RESTRICTIONS AND REGISTRATION REQUIREMENTS SUBSTANTIALLY MORE ONEROUS THAN MEGAN’S LAW	7
A. Juvenile Offenders Must Comply With Extensive and Onerous Registration Requirements	7
B. Children Will Be Subject To Mandatory State Prison Sentences For Failure To Register.....	11
C. Information About A Child On The Registry Will Be Disseminated	
V. UNDER SORNA, REGISTERED CHILDREN SUFFER VARIOUS FORMS OF IRREPARABLE HARM.....	14
VI. CHILDREN REGISTERED AS SEX OFFENDERS IN PENNSYLVANIA WILL HAVE DIFFICULTY TRAVELING OUT OF STATE.....	15
ARGUMENT.....	17

	<u>PAGE</u>
VII. REGISTRATION IMPOSES STIGMA AND RESTRICTIONS IN VIOLATION OF CHILDREN’S REPUTATION RIGHTS EXPRESSLY PROTECTED BY THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION	17
A. SORNA Causes Harm To A Child’s Reputation	19
1. As Applied To Children, The Label “Sex Offender” Is Defamatory	19
2. SORNA Maintains And Communicates The Defamatory Message	22
B. SORNA Denies Children Substantive Due Process	25
C. SORNA Denies Children Procedural Due Process	30
1. SORNA Does Not Provide Adequate Notice Or A Meaningful Opportunity To Be Heard	30
2. SORNA Denies Procedural Due Process Under The <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> Test	33
VIII. SORNA CREATES AN IRREBUTTABLE PRESUMPTION INVIOLATION OF THE PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTION	35
IX. SORNA IMPOSES ADDITIONAL PUNISHMENT IN VIOLATION OF THE <i>EX POST FACTO</i> CLAUSES OF THE PENNSYLVANIA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONS	40
A. SORNA Violates the <i>Ex Post Facto</i> Clause of the United States Constitution.....	43
1. SORNA’s Remedial Legislative Intent Is Inconsistent With Its Punitive Nature.....	44

	<u>Page</u>
2. SORNA Is Punitive In Effect Under The <i>Mendoza-Martinez</i> Factors.....	44
a. SORNA Imposes An Affirmative Disability Or Restraint.....	44
i. SORNA Imposes Major Direct Disabilities And Restraints.....	44
ii. SORNA Imposes Major Indirect Disabilities And Restraints.....	47
b. SORNA Is Similar To Traditional Forms Of Punishment	49
c. SORNA Applies Only Upon A Finding Of Scienter	52
d. SORNA Promotes The Traditional Aims of Punishment	53
e. The Behavior To Which SORNA Applies Is Already A Crime	55
f. SORNA Is Not Rationally Related To A Non-Punitive Purpose.....	55
g. SORNA As Applied To Children Is Excessive	57
B. SORNA Independently Violates The Pennsylvania Constitution.....	59
1. Text.....	60
2. History And Pennsylvania Case Law.....	61
3. Other States	64
4. Policy	65

	<u>Page</u>
X. REGISTRATION OF CHILDREN VIOLATES THE PENNSYLVANIA AND UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL BANS ON THE INFLICTION OF CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT	67
A. Lifetime Sex Offender Registration Is A Disproportionate Punishment For Children Under the Eighth Amendment.....	68
1. No National Consensus Favors Mandatory, Lifetime Juvenile Sex Offender Registration.....	69
2. An Independent Review Demonstrates That Mandatory, Lifetime Sex Offender Registration Violates The Eighth Amendment.....	73
B. Lifetime Sex Offender Registration Of Children Violates The Eighth Amendment Because It Is Mandatory	76
C. Lifetime Sex Offender Registration Of Children Violates The Pennsylvania Constitution	78
1. Text	78
2. History And Pennsylvania Case Law	80
3. Other States	82
4. Policy	83
CONCLUSION.....	85
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	86
PROOF OF SERVICE	88

TABLE OF CITATIONS

	Page(s)
UNITED STATES SUPREME COURT CASES	
<i>Arnett v. Kennedy</i> , 416 U.S. 134 (Powell, J., concurring in part)	33
<i>Bell v. Burson</i> , 402 U.S. 535 (1971).....	31, 38
<i>Boos v. Barry</i> , 485 U.S. 312 (1988).....	27
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. 386 (1798).....	61, 62
<i>Citizens United v. Fed. Election Comm'n</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	26
<i>Connecticut Dep't of Pub. Safety v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 1 (2003).....	32
<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	68
<i>Gall v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 38 (2007).....	74
<i>In re Gault</i> . 387 U.S. 1 (1967).....	1, 31
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	33
<i>Goss v. Lopez</i> , 419 U.S. 565 (1975).....	31
<i>Graham v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010).....	68, 73, 75, 76, 81

<i>Holmes v. Jennison</i> , 39 U.S. 540 (1840).....	79
<i>Hudson v. United States</i> , 522 U.S. 93 (1997).....	63
<i>Johnson v. Texas</i> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993).....	74
<i>Joint Anti-Fascist Comm. v. McGrath</i> , 341 U.S. 123 (1951) (Frankfurter, J., concurring).....	31
<i>Kansas v. Hendricks</i> , 521 U.S. 346 (1997).....	52, 53
<i>Kennedy v. Mendoza-Martinez</i> , 372 U.S. 144 (1963).....	43, 53
<i>Korematsu v. United States</i> , 319 U.S. 432 (1943).....	50
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	31, 33, 34
<i>Miller v. Alabama</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2455 (2012).....	18, 67, 68, 69, 74, 75, 76, 77
<i>Paul v. Davis</i> , 424 U.S. 693 (1976).....	32, 66
<i>Reno v. ACLU</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997).....	46
<i>Roper v. Simmons</i> , 543 U.S. 551 (2005).....	67, 68, 69, 80
<i>Simon & Schuster, Inc. v. Members of N.Y. State Crime Victims Bd.</i> , 502 U.S. 105 (1991).....	28
<i>Smith v. Doe</i> , 538 U.S. 84 (2003)	41, 44, 45, 47, 51, 55

<i>Sumner v. Shuman</i> , 483 U.S. 66 (1987).....	77
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958).....	79
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , __U.S.__, 132 S.Ct. 945 (2012) (Sotomayor, J., concurring)	46
<i>United States v. Under Seal</i> , 2012 WL 1018193 (2012).....	42
<i>Vlandis v. Kline</i> , 412 U.S. 441 (1973).....	35
<i>Weaver v. Graham</i> , 450 U.S. 24 (1981).....	40, 63, 69
<i>Weems v. United States</i> , 217 U.S. 349 (1910).....	68
<i>Woodson v. North Carolina</i> , 428 U.S. 280 (1976).....	72

PENNSYLVANIA SUPREME COURT CASES

<i>In re: Adoption of S.E.G.</i> , 901 A.2d 1017 (Pa. 2006).....	41
<i>Brown v. Levy</i> , 73 A.3d 514 (Pa. 2013).....	42
<i>Commonwealth, Dep't. of Transp., Bureau of Traffic Safety v. Slater</i> , 462 A.2d 870 (Pa. 1983).....	36
<i>Commonwealth v. Abraham</i> , 62 A.3d 343 (Pa. 2012).....	63
<i>Commonwealth v. Allshouse</i> , 36 A.3d 163 (Pa. 2012).....	60, 61

<i>Commonwealth v. Baker</i> , 78 A.3d 1044 (Pa. 2013).....	80, 84, 85
<i>Commonwealth v. Batts</i> , 66 A.3d 286 (Pa. 2013).....	77, 79, 81
<i>Commonwealth v. Cunningham</i> , 81 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2013) (Castille, C.J., concurring)	80, 81, 84
<i>Commonwealth v. Edmunds</i> , 586 A.2d 887 (Pa. 1991).....	60, 61, 67, 78
<i>Commonwealth v. Fleming</i> , 801 A.2d 1234 (Pa. Super. 2002)	41
<i>Commonwealth v. Gaffney</i> , 733 A.2d 616 (Pa. 1999).....	27, 41, 59, 63
<i>Commonwealth v. Gehris</i> , 54 A.3d 862 (Pa. 2012) (Castille, J.)	54
<i>Commonwealth v. Lee</i> , 935 A.2d 865 (Pa. 2007).....	27, 41, 43, 57, 63
<i>Commonwealth v. Lewis</i> , 6 Binn. 266 (Pa. 1814).....	61
<i>Commonwealth v. Means</i> , 773 A.2d 143 (Pa. 1991).....	81
<i>Commonwealth v. Moore</i> , 937 A.2d 1062 (Pa. 2007).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Parker</i> , 919 A.2d 943 (Pa. 2007).....	17
<i>Commonwealth v. Pyle</i> , 343 A.2d 101 (Pa. 1975).....	66
<i>Commonwealth v. Russo</i> , 934 A.2d 1199 (Pa. 2007).....	65, 67

<i>Commonwealth v. Williams</i> , 832 A.2d 962 (Pa. 2003).....	27, 41, 43, 51, 55, 56, 57, 63
<i>Commonwealth v. Young</i> , 637 A.2d 1313 (Pa. 1993).....	60
<i>Commonwealth v. Zettlemyer</i> , 454 A.2d 937 (Pa. 1982).....	81
<i>Corabi v. Curtis Pub. Co.</i> , 273 A.2d 899 (Pa. 1969).....	19
<i>Department of Transp., Bureau of Driver Licensing v. Clayton</i> , 684 A.2d 1060 (Pa. 1996).....	35, 36, 37, 40
<i>Fiore v. Com. of Pa., Board of Finance and Revenue</i> , 633 A.2d 1111 (Pa. 1993).....	31
<i>Gondelman v. Commonwealth</i> , 554 A.2d 896 (Pa. 1989).....	61
<i>Hatchard v. Westinghouse Broadcasting</i> , 532 A.2d 346 (Pa. 1987).....	18
<i>Hess v. Werts</i> , 4 Serg & Rawle 356 (Pa. 1818).....	61
<i>Lehman v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 839 A.2d 265 (Pa. 2003).....	43, 44, 53, 63
<i>Melvin v. Doe</i> , 836 A.2d 42 (Pa. 2003).....	46
<i>Nixon v. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 839 A.2d 277 (Pa. 2003).....	26, 27
<i>Pennsylvania Coal Mining Ass'n v. Insurance Dept.</i> , 370 A.2d 685 (Pa. 1977).....	34
<i>R. v. Com., Dept. of Welfare</i> , 636 A.2d 142 (Pa. 1994).....	18

<i>Sprague v. Walter</i> , 543 A.2d 1078 (Pa. 1988).....	27
<i>Soja v. Pennsylvania State Police</i> , 455 A.2d 613 (Pa. 1982).....	30
<i>Thomas Merton Center v. Rockwell International Corp.</i> , 442 A.2d 213 (Pa. 1981).....	19
<i>Wolfe v. Beal</i> , 384 A.2d 1187 (Pa. 1978).....	23

OTHER PENNSYLVANIA CASES

<i>Balletta v. Spadoni</i> , 47 A.3d 183 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 2012)	19, 27
<i>Chicarella v. Passant</i> , 494 A.2d 1109 (Pa. Super. 1985)	23
<i>Commonwealth v. Chambers</i> , 55 A.3d 1208 (Pa. Super. 2012)	49
<i>Commonwealth v. Mountain</i> , 711 A.2d 473 (Pa. Super. 1998)	47
<i>Commonwealth v. Rose</i> , 81 A.3d 123 (Pa. Super. 2013) (<i>en banc</i>)	61
<i>Commonwealth v. S.M.</i> , 769 A.2d 542 (PA. Super. 2001)	65
<i>Commonwealth v. Thur</i> , 906 A.2d 552 (Pa. Super. 2006)	35
<i>Commonwealth v. Wall</i> , 867 A.2d 578 (Pa. Super. 2005)	44
<i>D.C. v. School District of Philadelphia</i> , 879 A.2d 408 (Pa. Commw, Ct. 2005)	35, 38, 39

<i>E.W. v. T.S.</i> , 916 A.2d 1197 (Pa. Super. 2007)	35
<i>Everett v. Parker</i> , 889 A.2d 578 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2005).....	31
<i>Fidelity Federal Sav. And Loan Ass’n v. Capponi</i> , 684 A.2d 580 (Pa. Super. 1996)	35
<i>In re: A.C.</i> , 991 A.2d 884 (Pa. Super, 2010)	57
<i>In re B.B. et al.</i> , CP-45-JV-248-2012, Jan. 16, 2014 (Pa. Ct. Comm. Pl. Monroe) (Op. J. Patti-Worthington)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Interest of B.C.</i> , 683 A.2d 919 (Pa. Super. 1996)	63
<i>In re: O.M.</i> , CP-65-JV-0000551-2012, May 2, 2013 (Pa. Ct. Comm. Pl. Westmoreland) (Op. J. Driscoll) (appeal pending at 852 WDA 2013).....	77
<i>In re S.A.</i> , 925 A.2d 838 (Pa. Super. 2007)	53
<i>In re W.E. et al.</i> , CP-36-JV-1085-2008, Feb. 11, 2014 (Pa. Ct. Comm. Pl. Lancaster) (Op. J. Workman)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Johnson v. Allegheny Intermediate Unit</i> , 59 A.3d 10 (Pa. Cmwlt, Ct. 2012)	26
<i>Maier v. Maretti</i> , 671 A.2d 701 (Pa. Super. 1995)	19
<i>Pennsylvania Bar Ass’n v. Com.</i> , 607 A.2d 850 (Pa. Commw. Ct. 1992)	19, 23
<i>Pennsylvania v. Aziz</i> , 724 A.2d 371 (Pa. Super. 1999)	38

<i>Pilchesky v. Gatelli</i> , 12 A.3d 430 (Pa. Super. 2011)	46
--	----

OTHER FEDERAL COURT CASES

<i>E.B. v. Verniero</i> , 119 F.3d 1077 (3d Cir. 1997)	47
---	----

<i>United States v. Under Seal</i> , 709 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2013)	42
--	----

OTHER STATES’ COURT CASES

<i>In re C.P.</i> , 967 N.E.2d 729 (Ohio 2012)	41, 68, 75, 82, 83
---	--------------------

<i>In re D.H.</i> , 901 N.E.2d 209 (Ohio 2009)	83
---	----

<i>Doe v. Dep’t of Pub. Safety & Corr. Servs.</i> , 62 A.3d 123 (Md. 2013)	41, 48, 51
---	------------

<i>Doe v. Nebraska</i> , 898 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (D. Neb. 2012).....	51
--	----

<i>Doe v. State</i> , 189 P.3d 999 (Alaska 2008)	41, 46, 50, 51, 64
---	--------------------

<i>Gonzalez v. State</i> , 980 N.E. 2d 312 (Ind. 2013)	41
---	----

<i>Hevner v. State</i> , 919 N.E.2d 109 (Ind. 2010)	41
--	----

<i>Starkey v. Okla. Dep’t of Corr.</i> , 305 P.3d 1004 (Okla. 2013).....	41, 46, 55, 64
---	----------------

<i>State v. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> 306 P.3d 369 (Nev. 2013)	42
---	----

<i>State v. Letalien,</i> 985 A.2d 4 (Me. 2009).....	41, 52, 55, 64
<i>State v. Williams,</i> 952 N.E. 2d 1108 (Ohio 2011)	41, 56
<i>In re. W.Z.,</i> 957 N.E.2d 367 (Ohio Ct. App. 2011).....	39
<i>Wallace v. State,</i> 905 N.E.2d 371 (Ind. 2009).....	41, 50, 51, 52, 55, 64

UNITED STATES CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. art. I, §§9, 10.....	40, 59, 61
----------------------------------	------------

PENNSYLVANIA CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Pa. Const. art. I, §1.....	18, 27, 61, 66, 67
Pa. Const. art. I, §17.....	40, 59, 67
Pa. Const. art. I, §25.....	61
Pa. Const. art I, §13.....	67, 78, 79, 80, 81, 83
Pa. Const, art. 9, §13 (1790)	80

FEDERAL STATUTES

18 U.S.C. §2250.....	58
42 U.S.C. §1437n(f).....	48
42 U.S.C. §5032.....	66
42 U.S.C. §13663(a)	48
42 U.S.C. §16911(4)	70

42 U.S.C. §16911(8)	58
42 U.S.C. §16920	25
42 U.S.C. §16925	2, 3, 29, 30, 54, 70, 82, 84

PENNSYLVANIA STATUTES

18 Pa.C.S. §§3121	57
18 Pa.C.S. §3123	57
18 Pa.C.S. §3125	57, 58, 77
18 Pa.C.S. §4915	50
18 Pa.C.S. §9121	14
18 Pa.C.S. §9123	47
42 Pa.C.S. §6301	65, 76
42 Pa.C.S. §6302	33, 85
42 Pa.C.S. §§6307	14, 21
42 Pa.C.S. §6308	21
42 Pa.C.S. §6322	65, 66
42 Pa.C.S. §§6352	49
42 Pa.C.S. §6358	53
42 Pa.C.S. §6369	33
42 Pa.C.S. §6403	29, 39, 57
42 Pa.C.S. §6404(b)	29
42 Pa.C.S. §8343	19
42 Pa.C.S. §9718.4	50, 59

42 Pa.C.S. §§9754.....	49, 50
42 Pa.C.S. §9771.....	50
42 Pa.C.S. § 9721.....	49
42 Pa.C.S. §§9799.10.....	54
42 Pa.C.S. §§9799.10-41	49
42 Pa.C.S. §9799.11.....	<i>passim</i>
42 Pa.C.S. §9799.12.....	1, 7, 73, 83
42 Pa.C.S. §9799.13.....	17, 55
42 Pa.C.S. §§9799.15.....	46
42 Pa.C.S. §9799.16.....	46, 59
42 Pa.C.S. §9799.17.....	8
42 Pa.C.S. §9799.18.....	46
42 Pa.C.S. §9799.20.....	50
42 Pa.C.S. §9799.22.....	50
42 Pa.C.S. §§9799.23.....	31, 50
42 Pa.C.S. §9799.24.....	53
42 Pa.C.S. §9799.28.....	57
42 Pa.C.S. §9912.....	50
42 Pa.C.S. §§9912(a)	49

OTHER STATE STATUTES

Md. Code Crim. Proc. §§11-704.....	71
------------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

96 Cong. Rec. 8023 (July 20, 2006)	30
76 Fed. Reg. 1630, 1631-37 (Jan. 11, 2011), <i>available at</i> http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/FR-2011-01-11/pdf/2011-505.pdf	72
96 Cong. Rec. 8023 (July 20, 2006) (statement of Sen. Kennedy), <i>available at</i> http://www.gpo.gov/fdsys/pkg/CREC-2006-07-20/pdf/CREC-2006-07-20-pt1-PgS8012-2.pdf#page=12	30
<i>Affidavit of Professor Wayne A. Logan</i>	<i>passim</i>
<i>A Multi-State Recidivism Study Using Static-99R and Static-2002 Risk Scores and Tier Guidelines from the Adam Walsh Act, Research Report Submitted to the National Institute of Justice (2012)</i>	56
Eric Janus, <i>Failure to Protect: America’s Sexual Predator Laws and the Rise of the Preventative State</i> , Cornell Univ. Press (2006)	22
Robert R. Tyson, <i>Essay on the Penal Law of Pennsylvania</i> , Law Academy of Philadelphia 25 (1827)	62, 63
Council of State Governments, <i>Resolution in Opposition to the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act as it Applies to Juvenile Offenders</i> (Dec. 6, 2008), <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/sthtK2	71
Carole J. Petersen and Susan M. Chandler, <i>Sex Offender Registration and the Convention on the Rights of the Child: Legal and Policy Implications of Registering Juvenile Sex Offenders</i> , 3 <i>Wm. & Mary Pol’y Rev.</i> 1 (2011)	69
<i>Criminal Registration Ordinances: Police Control Over Potential Recidivists</i> , 103 <i>U. Pa. L. Rev.</i> 60 (1954)	24
Elizabeth Letourneau & Michael Miner, <i>Juvenile Sex Offenders: A Case Against the Legal and Clinical Status Quo</i> , 17 <i>Sexual Abuse: J. Res. & Treatment</i> 293 (2005)	4

Letourneau, et al., <i>Do Sex Offender Registration and Notification Requirements Deter Juvenile Sex Crimes?</i> <i>Criminal Justice and Behavior</i> , vol. 37, 3553-569 (2010)	72
Human Rights Watch, <i>Raised on the Registry: The Irreparable Harm of Placing Children on Sex Offender Registries in the US</i> (May 2013).....	28, 69
Jill Levenson & Richard Tewksbury, <i>Collateral Damage: Family Members of Registered Sex Offenders</i> , 34 <i>Am. J. Crim. Justice</i> 52 (2009).	48
Jill S. Levenson et al., <i>Public Perceptions About Sex Offenders and Community Protection Policies</i> , 7 <i>Analyses of Soc. Issues and Pub. Pol’y</i> , 1 (2007)	22
Justice, “SORNA General Information,” (August 23, 2011) <i>available at</i> http://goo.gl/mIvk8B	72
Wayne A. Logan, <i>Knowledge as Power: Criminal Registration and Community Notification Laws in America</i> 138 (Stanford Univ. Press 2009)	52, 62
Marcus Galeste et al., <i>Sex Offender Myths in Print Media: Separating Fact from Fiction in U.S. Newspapers</i> , 13 <i>Western Crim. Rev.</i> 4 (2012).....	20, 21
Michael Foucault, <i>Discipline and Punish: The Birth of the Prison</i> Vintage Books, New York (1995).....	62
Molly J. Walker Wilson, <i>The Expansion of Criminal Registries and the Illusion of Control</i> , 73 <i>La. L. Rev.</i> 509, 519 (2013).....	22
National Sex Offender Public Website, <i>available at</i> http://www.nsopw.gov	25
Pamela Sankar, <i>State Power and Record-Keeping: The History of Individualized Surveillance in the United States, 1790–1935</i> (Ph.D. Diss. U. of Penn., 1992).....	62
Pennsylvania Juvenile Court Judges Commission, <i>The Pennsylvania Juvenile Justice Recidivism Report: Juveniles with Cases Closed in 2007, 2008, or 2009</i> (November 2013)	21

Report to the Subcommittee on Crime, Terrorism, and Homeland Security, Committee on the Judiciary, House of Representatives, <i>Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act: Jurisdictions Face Challenges to Implementing the Act, and Stakeholders Report Positive and Negative Effects</i> , GAO-13-211, 15 (Feb. 2013) available at http://www.gao.gov/products/GAO-13-211	70
Restatement (Second) of Torts §563.....	19
Restatement (Second) Torts §599 (1976)	24
Richard Tewksbury & Michael Lees, <i>Perceptions of Sex Offender Registration: Collateral Consequences and Community Experiences</i> , 26 Sociological Spectrum 309 (2006)	22
Robert Woodside, <i>Pennsylvania Constitutional Law</i> 3 (1985).....	61
Sarah W. Craun & Matthew Theriot, <i>Misperceptions of Sex Offender Perpetration: Considering the Impact of Sex Offender Registration</i> , 24 J. of Interpersonal Violence, 2057-2072 (2009).....	22
Search Survey on State Compliance with the Sex Offender Registration and Notification Act (SORNA) at 2, available at <a href="http://www.search.org/files/pdf/SORNA-
StateComplianceSurvey2009.pdf">http://www.search.org/files/pdf/SORNA- StateComplianceSurvey2009.pdf	71
SMART Office, <i>SORNA Substantial Implementation Review, State of Maryland—Revised</i> (July 19, 2011), available at http://ojp.gov/smart/pdfs/sorna/Maryland.pdf	71
SORNA. Office of Sex Offender Sentencing, Monitoring, Apprehending, Registering, and Tracking (SMART), <i>Substantial Implementation Reports: States and Territories</i> , available at http://ojp.gov/smart/sorna.htm	70
